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Synopsis
Application Information
Application Request:	Consideration and action on a request for preliminary approval of Monastery Cove Phase 2, consisting of nine lots, with a request for alternative access approval.
Type of Decision	Administrative
Agenda Date:	Tuesday, April 28, 2020
Applicant:	Curtis Hyde
File Number:	UVM 122019, AAE 2019-09
Property Information
Approximate Address:	9400 E Artist Way
Project Area:	33.24
Zoning:	Forest Valley (FV-3)
Existing Land Use:	Grassland
Proposed Land Use:	Residential Subdivision
Parcel ID:	21-037-0014, 21-037-0032
Township, Range, Section:	T6N, R2E, Section 28
Adjacent Land Use
North:	Residential	South:	Grassland
East:	Grassland	West: 	Grassland
Staff Information
Report Presenter:	Felix Lleverino
	flleverino@co.weber.ut.us
	801-399-8767
Report Reviewer:	SB
Applicable Ordinances
Title 101 (General Provisions) 1-7 (Definitions)
Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 14 (Forest Valley 3 Zone)
Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Overlay District)
Title 106 (Subdivisions)
Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 22 (Natural Hazard Areas)
Title 108 (Standards) Chapter 7 (Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations) Section 31 (Access to a lot/parcel using a private right-of-way or access easement)
Development History
On March 3, 2020, this proposal was presented before the Ogden Valley Planning Commission for a request for preliminary and final approval. During the public comment portion of the presentation, there were several residents who voiced their concerns. Poor roadway conditions within Monastery Cove Phase 1 were raised by several local residents. As a means to address this, I would refer the Planning Commission to a traffic analysis that was conducted in August of 1995 (see Exhibit I). The study was done assuming 30 additional lots. Considering that Phase 1 has twenty lots and Phase 2 will have 9 lots and that no subdivisions have been created in this local area, the traffic study may be considered sufficient.
A reoccurring topic of concern from the local residents pertained to the developer of Phase 1, who failed to provide for a pressurized secondary water system, and it was assumed by some folks who live in Phase 1 that the developer of Phase 2 is responsible to provide a secondary water system. After thoroughly searching the Phase 1 subdivision file, the abstract, and the title report, I did not find an agreement that runs with the land that would hold the current developer responsible for providing secondary water. The County has determined that the owner of Phase 2 is not responsible for the secondary water improvements for Monastery Cove phase 1.
Background
The applicant is requesting preliminary approval of phase 2 of Monastery Cove Subdivision that will have its sole access from Artist Way. The public right-of-way extended from Artist Way will be 60 feet wide. During staff’s review, a right-of-way connection to 9400 East was considered, however, due to the road (9400 E) being private and there not being sufficient width at this time, the planning staff is not requiring a road connection to 9400 East. However, at its discretion, the Planning Commission may require a dedicated right-of-way to extend to the adjacent property (LUC 106-2-1). 
In conjunction with the request for subdivision approval, the applicant is requesting approval of an alternative access to connect lot 208 to the rest of the development. The alternative access option was created as a means for landowners to provide access over, and across areas that restrict the construction of a standard County 66-foot right-of-way. Alternative access applications should be approved as long as the design standards can be implemented, and the application meets the criteria in LUC §108-7-31(1)(c) which states:
Based on substantial evidence, it shall be shown that it is unfeasible or impractical to extend a street to serve such a lot/parcel. Financial adversity shall not be considered; however, circumstances that may support an approval of a private right-of-way/access easement as access to a lot/parcel may include but not be limited to unusual soil, topographic, or property boundary conditions.
See Exhibit E for the narrative describing site conditions that would justify approval of an Alternative Access. Also, see Exhibit E for the construction plan indicating compliance with safety, design, and lot standards.
As part of the approval process, the proposal has been reviewed against the current Weber County Land Use Code (LUC), and the standards of the FV-3 zone found in LUC §104-14. The following section is a brief analysis of this project against current land use regulations.
Analysis
General Plan: This proposal is in conformity with the Ogden Valley General Plan (OVGP) by encouraging low-density development (see page 21 of the OVGP).
Zoning: The property is located in the FV-3 Zone. The purpose of this zone is stated in the LUC §104-14-1.
“The purpose of the Forest Valley Zone, FV-3 is to provide an area for residential development in a forest setting at a low density, as well as to protect as much as possible the naturalistic environment of the development.”
Drinking-Water Source Protection Zone: Each operating well location with its associated 100’ radius well protection area is depicted on the plat pursuant to LUC 106-1-5 (a)(6). 
Natural Hazards: Western Geologic, has prepared a Geologic Hazard Reconnaissance dated October 3, 2019. The geologic reconnaissance was conducted for potential home sites shown in exhibit G. The hazards and their associated risk level are as follows:
Earthquake Ground Shaking – High
Stream Flooding – Medium
Shallow Groundwater – Medium
The Conclusions and Recommendations pages of the geologic reconnaissance are included in this staff report as Exhibit F.
Flood Zone: This parcel and the lands surrounding it are within an area of minimal flood hazard and determined to be outside the 500-year flood level.
Sensitive Lands: Weber County Sensitive Lands Map indicates the presence of a natural ephemeral stream that will be crossed during the construction of the public road. The dedication plat shows the stream centerline and the stream corridor setback. 
Secondary and Culinary Water: The owner has petitioned Weber Basin Water District, and the district has approved water allotments that may be used for both irrigation and culinary purposes as shown in Exhibit G. 
Operational Wells: Lot number 207 and 209 contain functioning wells. The owner has provided a Well Driller Report attached as Exhibit B. 
Sanitary System: Weber-Morgan Health Department has provided feasibility letters for nine lots within phase 2 that are within the range of acceptability for utilization septic system. For information regarding the specific type of system for each lot see Exhibit D. Water table monitoring is underway at this time for two additional lots within the “Remainder Parcel Not Approved for Development parcel” # 210370014.
Alternative Access requirements: If this proposal is approved, the applicant will be required to ensure that all design, safety, and lot standards are met for the private access roads, as outlined in LUC §108-7-29(1), (2), (3). The narrative describing circumstances that meet the criteria to create two alternative accesses that will provide access to lots that would otherwise require a dedicated right of way is attached as Exhibit E.
Block Length: Section (106-2-3 Blocks) requires, generally, that the formation of blocks shall be between 500 and 1300 feet. “Blocks over 800 feet in length may, at the discretion of the planning commission, be provided with a dedicated walkway through the block at approximately the center of the block. Such a walkway shall be not less than six feet in width.”
Relation to Adjoining Street System: Section (106-2-1 a) “The arrangement of streets in new subdivisions shall make provision for the continuation of the existing streets in adjoining areas (or their proper protection where adjoining land is not subdivided) insofar as such may be deemed necessary by the planning commission for public requirements. The street arrangement must be such as to cause no unnecessary hardship to owners of adjoining property when they plat their own land and seek to provide for convenient access to it.”
Improvements Required: Under LUC 106-4-2 (a)(3)“The owner of record of the proposed subdivision property shall record a covenant to run with the land which advises the new lot owner of the requirements to be fulfilled before a building permit can be obtained. This shall include but not be limited to:”
1. That a well permit must be obtained;
2. The time it may take to obtain the permit;
3. The well must be drilled;
4. Water quality to be satisfactory; and
5. Water quantity to be sufficient as required by the Weber County Health Department before a building permit can be obtained.
If well permits cannot be obtained, the lot will no longer be deemed a buildable lot.
The staff has included as a condition of approval that a covenant to run with the land shall be recorded which advises new lot owners of the well requirements before a building permit can be obtained.
Review Agencies: The Engineering Department requires that the public roads and private accesses be constructed in conformity with all applicable design and safety standards. Weber County Fire District will require that all homes within this development install sprinkler fire suppression systems which alleviate the need to install a fire hydrant and provide a secondary ingress/egress. Weber County Surveyor will require an easement agreement for the alternative access colored green in Exhibit E. The Weber-Morgan Health Department has stated in a review that the well and protection area must be completely within the lot that it is intended to serve and the well and protection area shall not encroach into the Public Right-of-Way. For this reason, the planning staff and the Planning Commission consider allowing the water to be used for non-culinary purposes with the Health Department approval.
Public Notice: Noticing was provided to all property owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends preliminary approval of Monastery Cove Phase 2, consisting of nine lots, with a request for alternative access approval based on the following conditions:
1. The culvert sizing calculations for the seasonal drainage crossing shall be submitted to Weber County Engineering.
2. Construction of the alternative accesses shall follow all safety, design, and lot requirements of LUC 108-7-29 through 108-7-32.
3. Prior to final approval from the County Commission, all subdivision improvements must be installed or escrowed for.
4. With approval from the Health Department, water from the well that has a protection area within the public ROW is limited to non-culinary uses.
5. At the time of subdivision recording, the developer shall record a covenant, which advises the new lot owner of the requirements related to the placement of a well.
6. At the time of subdivision recording, the owner shall enter into a Building On A Private Right Of Way/Access Easement Equitable Servitude And Covenant.
The following findings are the basis for staff’s recommendation:
1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.
2. The proposed subdivision complies with the applicable County codes.
Exhibits
Monastery Cove Phase 2 Plat
Well driller report
Weber Basin Water Allocation Letter
Septic Feasibility Letters for 9 lots (Phase 2)
Alternative access narrative
Geologic Reconnaissance select pages
Petitions to Weber Basin for the allotment of water
Developer Agreement with Huntsville town
Traffic study (1995)
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PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
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1962 SOUTH THE LEFT 131.19 FEET, HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 150°2015", CHORD BEARS SOUTH 84°21'36" WEST 96.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 79°48'32"

EAST 308,30 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 00°40'17" EAST 610,65 FEET O THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

—_ 200" NOTES
—SeITATE e ——

R TN —

KRIS & JILL WOODRING
P.TH. #26

PTH.#24 LOT 201

3.00 ACRES
1953 SOUTH

——SrreasE— —
g s

N2°08'23"W 495.96'

ceate 1 Fout 1. CURRENT WEBER COUNTY ZONE FV-3.
2. SUBJECT PROPERTY FALLS WITHIN FEMA FLOOD ZONE "X" - AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE
"= 100" FLOODPLAIN. PER FEMA MAP NO. 49057C0476F WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JUNE 2, 2015.
EDEN DEVELOPMENT GROUP 3. AREA TABULATIONS:
o LEGEND 511 TOTAL SUBDVISION AREA - 1,445,015 SQFT.
10370054 - WEBER COUNTY MONUMENT AS NOTED EXISTING WATER LINE 32, TOTAL COMMON AREA - 867,029 SOFT. 60%
s coomornowonse 1 CTALLOTARGLd s o
~OF- ~101, 7%
©' MARKED GARONER ENGINEERING EXISTING STORM DRAIN 4. EPHEMERAL STREAM - FLOW LINE IS SHOWN BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS OF A SLIGHT DEPRESION, THERE IS NO
——  SUEDIVISION BOUNDARY DISCERNIBLE TOP BANK
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER  PUBLIC ROADWAY LENGTH - 1,298 LINEAR FEET.
LoTLNE PRIVATE RIGHT-OF-WAY LENGTH - 937 LINEAR FEET
EXISTING OVERHEAD POWER

U
2
S

o

LOT 203

3.00 ACRES
1987 SOUTH
——— — — ——— ADJACENT PARCEL

EAST)

P.T.H.#23 EXISTING GAS LINE

SECTIONLNE EXISTING WATER METER NARRATIVE
EASEMENT THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY WAS TO CREATE A ELEVEN (11) LOT SUBDIVISION ON THE PROPERTY AS SHOWN AND
EXISTING WATER MANHOLE  DESCRIBED HEREON. THE SURVEY WAS ORDERED BY CURTIS HYDE. THE CONTROL USED TO ESTABLISH THE BOUNDARY WAS

EXISTING FENCE LINE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT THE EXISTING WEBER COUNTY SURVEY MONUMENTATION AS SHOWN AND NOTED HEREON.THE BASIS OF BEARING IS THE
ST e NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 6 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, OF THE SALT LAKE BASE AND
LOT 204 S B R U rEMENT EXISTING WATER VALVE MERIDIAN WHICH BEARS NORTH 0°07'46" WEST WEBER COUNTY, UTAH NORTH, NAD 83 STATE PLANE GRID BEARING. THE

BOUNDARY OF THE SUBDIVSION WAS ESTABLISHED BY THE NEIGHBORING DEDICATED SUBDIVISION MONASTERY COVE

3.00 ACRES . [ EXISTING STORMMANHOLE  SUBDIVISION PHASE 1 ENTRY NUMBER 1656217 AND BY WARRANTY DEEDS, ENTRY NUMBERS 2123884 AND 2123883,
2024 SOUTH 100" WELL PROTECTION ZONE

[1T] EXISTING CATCH BASIN SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
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Exchange Application: E4717  (35-11997)
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B & H Investment Properties LLC

0 West 1700 North
Centerville UT 84014

WIN: 35658

Contact Person/Engineer: —________ .

Well Location | e s s

N 233 W 1366 from the E4 corner of section 28, Township 6N, Range 2E, SL B&M

Location Description: (sddress, proximity to buildings, landmarks, ground elevation,Jocal well #)

Drillers ACtivity | Start Date:_MAY~11-2006— . Completion Date:_SEPTEMBER~2~2006—
Creck il raapply:  ENew CJRepair CDeepen Iclean LReplace CIpublic  Notur o Use.
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Static Water Level

Date_ AUGUST-23-2006  WaterLevel 24" feet  Flowing? [JYes [dNo

Method of Water Level Measurement_PROBE. If Flowing, Capped Pressure. Pt
Point to Which Water Level Measurement was Referenced__ GROUND. Elevation_
Height of Water Level eference point above ground surface et Temperature degrees IC OF
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WELL DRILLER'S REPORT ADDTIONAL DATA FORM
State of Utah
Division of Water Rights

Page_2 of 2

Well Iaentificat

Exchange Application: E4717  (35-11997)

OerTWM———..__—-m(Aum
B & E Investment Properties LLC

110 West 1700 North
Centerville UT 84014

Well Location | o s

N 233 W 1366 from the Ed corner of section 28, Township 6N, Range 2B, SL B&M

Contact Person/Engineer:

Location Description: (address, proximity 1o buildings, landmarks, ground clevation,Jocal well #)

T TR0 AT CONSGLDATED
Neaios W B R DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS
W £ ARG reative %, gain size,sortng, angulasity, bedding.
T SIL N 1A B U8 grain composition density, plasicity, shape, cementation,
& VBSIE| ROCKTYPE | COLOR | consistancy, water bearing, ordor,fracturing, mincrology.
DEPTH (feet EEE exture.degree of weathering, hardness, water qualiy,eic)
FROM _TO ey SR
278" [315° x| BROWN _| DRILLING HARD & SLOW
315" [321" [ X| SHALE BROWN
321 [342° x | [x] BROWN | DRILLING HARD & SLOW
342" |391° x| | X% | BROWN
3911 |415" X | ¥ | BROWN

!

T 1.1 .. —
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License No.__
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Construction Information
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Well Head Configuration:_WELDED CAP Access P Provided? C¥es BNo

Caing Joint Type:_ HELDED. Perfoaor Used:_TORCH_CUT=SHOT!
Wasa Sufuce Seal nsalled? C1Yes BENo. Depthof Surface Seal______feet Drive Shoc? B Yes OINo
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Name_SUTTON DRILLING License No. 654

o PRoLbe T T A e L oo Q~r4—06





image9.png
WEBER BASIN WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

2837 East Highway 193 * Layton, Utah 84040 * Phone (801) 771-1677 » (SLC) 359-4494 » Fax (801) 544-0103

To: Curtis Hyde
From: Kendall Searle
Date: December 30, 2019
Subject: Water Allocation

As per our phone conversation earlier today, Weber County parcel 21-037-0014 does
have an allotment of 26.0 acre-feet of replacement water with Weber Basin Water Conservancy
District. The 26.0 acre-feet of replacement water is secured to the property and will remain with
the land when sold. This water will be divided up between new tax ID numbers if the parcel is
divided in the future.

Weber Basin Water Conservancy District appreciates your cooperation. The District
looks forward to working with you in the future.

Thank you
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e Ofcerfecinte Shecr WEBER-MORGAY
December 20, 2019 'HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washington Blvd.
Ogden, UT 84401

RE: Preliminary Subdivision Determination
Monastery Cover Phase 2, § buildable lots
Parcel #121-037-0014
Soil log #1864

Gentlemen:

“The soil and percolation information for the above-referenced lot have been reviewed. Culinary water will be
provided by Huntsville Water Improvement District, an approved water system. A letter from the water
supplier is required prior to issuance of a permit

DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
Lot 201 &202: Documented ground water tables not to exceed 42 inches. Due to the gravelly loamy sand,

single grain structure soil horizon beginning at 24 inches below grade with a percolation rate lower
than 5 minutes per inch the property falls within the range of acceptability for the utilization of a
‘Wisconsin Mound Treatment System. Maximum trench depth is limited to 0 inches. The absorption system
s to be designed using a maximurm loading rate of 0.45 gal/sq. . /day as required for a sandy loam, granular
structure soil horizon.

Lot 203, 204, 205, 206, 207 & 209: Documented ground water tables not o excoed 42 inclres, ll withiri the
range of acoeptability for the wtilzation of a Conventional Wastewater Disposal System as a faeans of

wastewater disposal. Maximum trench depth s limited to18 inhes. The absorption system is to be de goed
using a maximun loading rate of 0.70 gal/sq, . /day as requircd for a sandy loa, granular structure soil
horizon with documented percolation rate between 5- 15 minute per inch.

Plans for the construction of any wastewater disposal system are to be prepared by a Utah State cortified
individual and submitied to this office for review prior to the issuance of 2 Wastewater Disposal permit.

‘The following items aro required for a formal subdivision review; application, recaipt of the appropriate fee, and &
ull sized copy of the subdivision plats showing the location of exploration pis and percolation tests as well s the
documented soil horizons and percolation rates. A subdivision review will not occur until all items are submitted.
Mylars submitted for signature without this information will be returned .

Each on-site individual wastewater disposal system must be installed in accordance with R317-4, Utah
Administrative Code, Individual Wastewater Disposal Systems and Weber-Morgan District Fealth
Department Rules. Final approval will be given only after an on-site inspection of the completed project
and prior to the accomplishment of any backfilling.

Please be advised that the conditions of this letter are valid for a period of 18 months. At that time the sitc will
be re-cvaluated in relation to rules in effoct at that time.

>

Gmmer Day, LEHS
Environmental Health Division
£801-399-7160

Sincerely,

EDUCATE | ENGAGE | EMPOWER

Phone: 801-399-7100 fax: 801-399-7110 | 477 23rd Street, Ogden, UT 84401 | www.webermorganhealth.org
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ber 31,2019 HEALTH DEPARTMENT

‘Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washington Bivd.
Ogden, UT 84401

RE:  Curtis Hyde Property
9379 E 1800 S, Huntsville
Parcel #21-037-0032
Soil log #14902

Gentlemen:

‘The soil and percolation information for the above-referenced lot have been reviewed. Culinary water will be
provided by a private well. The placement of the well is critical so as to provide the required 100 foot
protection zone. The well will need to be dug, tested and the water supply approved prior to issuance of a
wastewater disposal permit.

DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

Documented ground water tables not to exceed 53 inches, fall within the range of acceptabiliy for the utilization
of a Conventional Wastewater Disposal System as a means of wastewater disposal, Maximum trench depth is
limited to 24 inches. The absorption system s to be designed using a maximum loading rate of .55 gal/sq. R. /day
as required fora silty clay loam, prismatic structure soil horizon with a documented percolation rate of 34 minute
perinch.

Absorption Area Restriction:
‘The location of the absorption field is restricted t0 the area of soil exploration pit #1, located at UTM Zonel2 Nad
83 439440E 4564344N. _The original and replacement absorption field must be désigned outside of the arca
shown on the attached map as requiring water table monitoring. It must also maintain a 100 foot separation from
an area believe to have high ground water.

Plans for the construction of any wastewater disposal system are to be prepared by a Utah State certified
individual and subitted to this office for review prior to the issuance of a Wastewater Disposal permit.

‘The following items are required for a formal subdivision review; application, reccipt of the appropriate fee, and
a full sized copy of the subdivision plats showing the location of exploration pits and percolation tests as well as
the documented soil horizons and percolation rates. A subdivision review will not occur until all items are
submitted.  Mylars submitted for signature without this information will be returned

Each on-site individual wastewater disposal system must be installed in accordance with R317-4, Utah
Administrative Code, Individual Wastewater Disposal Systems and Weber-Morgan District Health Department
Rules. Final approval will be given only after an on-site inspection of the completed project and prior to the
accomplishment of any backfilling.

Please be advised that the conditions of this letter are valid for a period of 18 months. At that time the site will be
re-evaluated in relation to rules in effect at that time,

Sincerely,

éﬁf;ﬁm

Environmental Health Division
801-399-7160

EDUCATE | ENGAGE | EMPOWER

‘phone: 801:399-7100| fax: 801-399-7110 | 477 23rd Street, Ogden, UT 84401 | www.webermorganhealth.org
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Narrative: Access For P

ate Right of Way
Topography limitations for further road advancement:

« Advancement of Artists Way to the East will end at the base of a hill that exceeds the
county grade limits of 10%-125%. This will inhibit any ability to create a public roadway.

« On the opposing side, the hill descends with a grade that exceeds the county grade
limits of 10%-125%. Again, this will inhibit ability for a public roadway.

«The topography of the property to the East is unique. Monastery Cove Phase two is
relatively flat with the exception of the Southeast lot 208,

Impact to land and surrounding area

* Natural streams and seasonal runoff from the mountain feeds ditches and waterways
for community members downstream. Protecting and preserving this space is
important for those individuals.

* The Monastery land to the East has been designated Open Space. Therefore future
roads and improvements are not necessary.

Streams, wetlands and geologic

« Beyond the private right of way to the East is an area with natural waterways and
several streams. These factors inhibit the ability for development, roads and future
infrastructure.

* Itis our goal to preserve those sensitive areas at all costs. After speaking in depth with
county officials and engineers, we understand this to be the best-intended use for this
particular area. Future road development would damage this invaluable and rare space.

Property boundary conditions

« Development of lot 208 is the only feasible place to build a home on that particular
parcel area. Other areas to the east are non-developable due to topography and
waterways

«  Private property to the South is a single-family re:

lence in an e

ing development.
The remaining area is part of the lot. As a result, this will not be developed in the future.

* Al county zoning requirements and restrictions are complete for Monastery Cove Phase
2. Additionally, we have worked closely with all departments in finalizing the
configuration being presented.
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Geologic Hazards Reconnaissance Page 16
Eden Development Group Land — About 9379 East 1800 South — Huntsville, Weber County, Utah
October 3, 2019

Rock Fall
No significant bedrock outcrops were observed at the site or in higher slopes that could present a
source area for rock fall clasts. We therefore rate the hazard from rock falls to the Project as
Tow.

Problem Soil and Rock
The U.S. Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service
(https://websoilsurvey.nres.usda.gov/app/) maps the soil in the area of proposed home sites 1 and
2 s “Yeates Hollow very stony loam, 10 to 30 percent slopes.” This soil s described as a
mountainside, bench and alluvial-fan soil formed in alluvium and/or colluvium overlying
weathered conglomerate. The typical profile reportedly consists of an A horizon formed in very
stony loam to a depth of 10 inches, a B horizon formed in very gravelly loam and very gravelly
clay loam from 10 to 55 inches, and bedrock below 55 inches. Proposed home site 3 is in an area
mapped as “Fluvaquentic Haploborolls-Fluventic Haploxerolls complex, I to 6 percent slopes.”
This soil is described as a floodplain and stream-terrace soil formed in alluvium. The soil profile
reportedly varies. Weber County hazard mapping does not show any areas of potential
expansive soil or rock at the Project. Given all the above, we rate the risk from problem soil as
low. Evaluation of and recommendations regarding soil foundation conditions should be
conducted and provided as needed in site-specific geotechnical investigations once development
plans have been formalized.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:!

Earthquake ground shaking is the un\* geologic hazard identified as posing a high relative risk to
he Frofect. This fazard i 4 segional hazard comutoninall Wasaich Frontareas. Stream

Tlooding and SHallow groundwater also pose a moderate (equivocal) risk.

We recommend the following:

o Seismic Design — All habitable structures developed at the property should be designed
and constructed to current seismic building codes to reduce the risk of damage, injury,
or loss of life from earthquake ground shaking.

« Geotechnical Investigation —Site-specific geotechnical investigations should be
conducted prior to construction to assess soil foundation conditions. No substantial
slope cuts should be made in the slopes at the site without prior geotechnical analyses.

o Site Hydrology — Surface drainage and the potential for seasonal stream flooding
should be addressed with regard to the proposed home sites in accordance with all
Weber County requirements. The proposed homes will also require foundation
drainage systems to ensure proper subsurface drainage. We recommend the designs be

provided or reviewed (and approved) by a licensed geotechnical engincer
over ;

Western Geologic & Environmental LLC
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Geologic Hazards Reconnaissance Page 17
Eden Development Group Land — About 9379 East 1800 South — Huntsville, Weber County, Utah
October 3, 2019

« Report Availability — This report and any subsequent reports regarding geologic

ns at the property should be made available to the architect and building
contractor, as well as real estate agents and potential buyers in the event of a future
sale. The report should be referenced for information on technical data only as
interpreted from observations and not as a warranty of conditions throughout the site.
‘The report should be submitted in its entirety, or referenced appropriately, as part of
any document submittal to a government agency responsible for planning decisions or
geologic review. Incomplete submittals void the professional seals and signatures we
provide herein. Although this report and the data herein are the property of the client,
the report format is the intellectual property of the authors and should not be copied,
used, or modified without their express permission.

Western Geologic & Environmental LLC
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PETITION TO WEBER BASIN WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
FOR THE ALLOTMENT OF WATER

B&H Invesiment Properties LLC.
hereby applics io the Weber Basin Water Conservancy District, (here

of the beneficial use of 260 _ acre-feet of untreated water annually, foF irrigation and domestic

Dutposes, on land situated in Weber _County, Utah, legally described as follows

Section _28 . Township_6N___ Range__ 2E . Acres.

Tax LD. No _21-037-0014

SEE ATTACHED “EXHIBIT A™

1. Tn consideration of such allorment and upon condition that this petition is granted by the
rict, Petitioner agrees as follows:

& To pay for the right to use the allotted water an amount annually to be fixed from
time to time by the District’s Board of Dircetors. which amount initially shall be the sum of

$_15.00_ per 1.0 acre-foot.

b. To pay an additional amount, per acre foot, annually to be fixed by the Dist
Board of Dircctors for operation, maintenance or other charges.

The amount so fixed shall be paid whether or not the Petitioner actually takes and uses the
water allotted.

“The amounts so fixed shall be a tax lien upon the above-described land and the Petitioner
shall be bound by the provisions of the Water Conservancy Act of Utah and the rules and
regulations of the District’s Board of Directors. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to
exempt the Petitioner from paying the taxes levied pursuant to Sections 17A-2-1426 and 17A-2-
1427, Utah Code Annotated 1990, as amended.

2. The use of the water allotted hereby shall be solely for the replacement of underground
water diverted, withdrawn or (o be diverted or withdrawn by means of a well o spring for
irrigation and domestic purposes at a point located on the land hereinabove described, and for no
other use of purpose.
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3. Petitioner's use of the water hereby allotted as replacement water shall be subject to such
rules and regulations as the Utah State Engineer may from time to time prescribe. The Petitioner
shall not use the allotted water in any way without first receiving an approved exchange
application from the Utah State Engineer. It is the responsibility of the Petitioner to obtain such
approved exchange application.

4. Delivery of the water hereby allotted by the District shall be as directed by the Utah
State Engineer or his representative at the outlet works of reservoir.

5. The District shall have no obligation to provide works or facilities of any type to
conduct the water hereby allotted from its point of delivery to its ultimate place of use.

6. Inthe event there is a shortage of water caused by drought,
not resulting from negligence, hostile diversion, prior or superior c
‘within the control of the District, no liab inst the District or any of its
agents. or employees for any damage, direct or indirect, arising therefrom to Petitioner and the
payments to the District provided for herein shall not be abated o reduced because of any such
shortage or damage. During periods of water shortage, allocations of treated and untreated water
for municipal, domestic and industrial use shall have first priority.

7. The Petitioner shall construct, operate and maintain, without cost to the District. the
well or spring and appurtenant facilities necessary to secure and accurately measure Petitioner’s
water supply. The metering or other measuring device installed by Petitioner shall be satisfactory
to the Utah State Engineer. The District has no responsibility for the quality or quantity of water
that Petitioner is able to secure through the source of Petitioner's well or spring.

8. The basis, the measure and the limit of the right of the Petitioner in the use of water
shall rest perpetually in the beneficial application thereof, and the Petitioner agrees to put the
water allotted Petitioner hereby to beneficial use in accordance with law.

9. The Petitioner agrees to fully comply with all applicable federal laws, orders and

regulations and the laws of the State of Utah, all as administered by appropriate authorities,

concerning the pollution of streams, reservoirs, ground water or water courses with respect to

thermal pollution o the discharge of refuse. garbage. sewage effluent, industrial waste, oil. mine
ngs. mineral salts, o other pollutants.

10. Petitioner recognizes that in addition to the tax lien referred to in paragraph 1 above,
the above-described land is presently encumbered by a lien created by District Contract No.
69312.45074__ in the name of__Gibbs Smith . hereinafter the
“contract lien." There is presently an outstanding balance owed (he District of $0. which
petitioner hereby assumes and agrees to discharge. The unpaid balance of the contract lien shall
be assessed simple interest at the rate of /a % per annum. Petitioner recognizes that the unpaid
balance of the contract lien together with the accrued interest shall remain a lien upon the land
until discharged. The parties agree further that in the event the in debtedness represented by the
contract lien and accrued interest is not fully discharged on or before n/a, District may cancel this
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contract, retain both its contract lien and tax lien and inform the State Engincer of the,
cancellation and request that the corresponding exchange application be invalidated. The District
may also elect to foreclose its contract lien against the land.

11. The provisions of this Contract shall apply to and bind the successors and assigns
of the parties hereto but as long as payments are required under Articles 1 @ and (b) above
neither this contract or any assignment or transfer of this contract or any part thereof o interest
therein shall be valid until approved by the District's Board of Directors

of water delivered pursuant to this contract shall not be allowed without
permission of the District. The waste, seepage, or return flow from water delivered pursuant to
this contract shall belong to the United States or the Weber Basin Water Conservancy District for
the use and benefit of the Weber Basin Project.

12. The reu

day of OcTuber .2005.

Petitioners and Owhers of Land
above-described

B&H Investment Propertics LLC
110 West 1700 North
Centerville, UT_84014.

Address

s

'ATE OF Utah )

COUNTY OF Dawi )

onghe T aayor __ DdA-ploes . 2005 personally appeared
before me Steyen L. FerltoRT |~ K the signer(s) of the above instrument,
who duly acknowledged to me thal e excouted the same.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL:

%
STATE OF UTA®
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ORDER ON PETITION

DUE NOTICE having been given and hearing had, IT IS ORDERED that the
foregoing petition of B&H Investment Propertics [L.C . be granted and an
allotment of _26.0 re-feet of water is hereby made to the lands therein described. upon the
terms, at the rates. and payable in the manner as in said petition set forth.

DATED this 4_day of November _, 2005

WEBER BASIN WATER CONSERVANCY
DISTRICT-

hairman, Board of
jewel Lee Kenley

Tustees.

ATTEST:

Seeretary
Tage 1. Fli

(SEAL) s
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Part of the North.half of Section 28, Township & North, Range 2, East, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, Beginning at the Northeast Corner of Lot 8 of MONASTERY COVE SUBDIVISION
PHASE 1, said point being South 89D33'27" East 918.89 feet along the Section line and South
691.57 foet from the North Quarter Corner of Section 28, Township 6 North, Range 2 East, Sait
Lake Base and Meridian (Basis of bearing: North 89D33'10" West from the North Quarter
Corner of Section 28 to the Northwest Corner of Section 28) thence South BSDA'SS" East,
601.92 feet along South Boundary of Susan Short Property; thence South 37D52'13" East
151.13 feet along the Southwest boundary of Tim Ford Right of Way. thence South 00D09°27"
East 1000.75 foot along West boundary of Tim Ford Property; thence North 87D43120" East
255.31 feet along said boundary of Tim Ford property; thence South 00D40'17" East 855.86
feet along West boundary of Tim Ford property; thence North 89D10'54" West 802.22 feet
along North Boundary of FALCON CREST SUBDIVISION, thence North 05D31'41" West 1472.85
feet along East boundary of MONASTERY COVE SUBDIVISION PHASE 1; thence North
02D08"23” West 495.96 feot along East boundary of MONASTERY COVE SUBDIVISION PHASE
1; to the point of beginning.

(Being the Proposed MONASTERY COVE SUBDIVISION PHASE 2)

#21-037-0014 Tz

(Property Address: 9300 East 2075 South, Huntsvil

e, Utah, 84037)
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LEAN B KILTS, WEBER COUNTY RECORDER
18-MG-19 327 PH FEE i 0.00 DEP DC
REC FDR: WEBER BASIN WATER CONSERV DIST

Account No. 18428 Replacement Contract/Project Untreated

PETITION TO WEBER BASIN WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
FOR THE ALLOTMENT OF WATER

Eden Development Group LLC (herein "Petitioner”) hereby applies to the Weber
Basin Water Conservancy District (herein "District”) for the allotment of the beneficial use of

25.00 acre-feet of untreated replacement water annually. for rrigation and domestic pUFposes. on

land situated in Weber County, Utah, legally described as follows:

Section 28, Township 6N, Range 2E, Acres
Tax LD. No.(s):

1-037-0034. 21-037-0028 & 21-037-0032

Description of Lands:

See Attached “Exhibit A”

1. APPROVAL BY DISTRICT. In the event that the District grants this petition
by exccuting the Order on Petition, attached hereto, this instrument shall be a contract between the
Petitioner and the District (sometimes referred to herein as the “Contract”), which Contract shall
be cffective on the date upon which the District enters the Order on Petition.

2. OBLIGATION TO PAY. In consideration of such allotment and upon condition
that this Petition is granted by the District, Petitioner agrees:

(@) To pay for the right to use the allotted water an amount annually, which amount
initially shall be $3.143.25. A portion of the above payment amount is to be applied to the extent
required on the District’s obligations under bonds or other govemment-District contracts or capital
expenditures, and is to be fixed from time to time by the District’s Board of Trustees. The
remainder of the above payment amount is to apply to the District’s general operation,
maintenance, and repair and replacement expenses, and other special expenses and costs incurred
in operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing the separate facilities of the District used or
required in servicing this Contract, hereinafter referred to as “OM&R”. Such fair OM&R amounts
shall be estimated each year by the Board of Trustees of the District, and any such determination shall
be final and conclusive and binding on all parties. If such estimate is more than the actual cost thereof,
an appropriate adjustment will be made in the annual OM&R amount for the year following the year
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for which the estimate was made.

(b) The amount so fixed shall be paid whether or not the Petitioner actually takes
or uses the water allotted.

(©) The first payment of the amounts so fixed shall be a tax lien upon the above-
described land and the Petitioner shall be bound by the rules and regulations of the District’s Board
of Trustees. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to exempt the Petitioner from paying the
taxes levied.

(d) Notwithstanding any of the forgoing. the District shall be entitled to change the
charging structure of this Contract, including the amounts charged under this Contract, as
determined from time to time by the District’s Board of Trustees. The District may, in its sole and
absolute discretion, change the billing structure outlined herein, including but not limited to
changing that billing structure so that the Petitioner is billed based on the amounts of water used
(“bill for use™), such that the District may choose to charge by the unit or gallon delivered or used,
and may institute tiers that provide for increasing charges for each such unit based on the total use.
As outlined in this Contract, Petitioner is obligated to install appropriate metering and measuring
devises. Petitioner agrees that any such meter will satisfy all requirements of the District and will
properly measure water usage, which measurement may be used by the District in determining any
overuse, as outlined below, and in determining the appropriatc charge under any bill for use
payment structure adopted by the District under this paragraph.

(@) Petitioner recognizes that in addition to the tax lien referred to in paragraph 2
above, the above-described land is presently encumbered by a lien created by District Contract No,
22815 & 22819 in the name of Tim & Cindy Ford. hereinafter the “contract lien.” There is
presently an outstanding balance owed the District of $0.00. which petitioner hereby assumes and
agrees to discharge. The unpaid balance of the contract lien shall be assessed simple interest at
the rate of 18 % per annum. Petitioner recognizes that the unpaid balance of the contract lien
together with the accrued interest shall remain a lien upon the land until discharged. The parties
agree further that in the event the indebiedness represented by the contract licn and accrued interest
is not fully discharged on or before 1/a, District may cancel this contract, retain both its contract
lien and tax lien and inform the State Engineer of the cancellation and request that the
corresponding exchange application be invalidated. The District may also elect to foreclose its
contract lien against the land.

3. PENALTY FOR DELINQUENCY: Every installment or charge required to be
paid to the District under this Contract, which shall remain unpaid after its due date, shall bear
interest from date of delinquency at a rate of 18% APR.

4. REMEDIES IN CASE OF DEFAULT: If the Petitioner shall fail to make any
payment due hereunder on or before the due date, or in the event that the petitioner shall violate any
of the terms of this Contract, the District may refuse the delivery of water, or upon written notice
to Petitioner, cancel this Contract in its entirety, but either or both of these remedies are not
exclusive, The District may exercise any other remedy given by this Contract or by law to enforce
collection of any payment due hereunder.

5. USE OF WATER. The use of the water allotted hereby shall be solely for the
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replacement of underground water diverted, withdrawn or to be diverted or withdrawn by means
of a well for irrigation and domestic purposes at a point located on the land hercinabove described,
and for no other use or purpose.

6. OVERUSE. The amount of water to which the Petitioner is entitled annually
shall not exceed the allotted amount as described above. In the event that Petitioner receives water
in excess of the allotted amount in any given year, whether intentionally or unintentionally, the
Petitioner will be billed for the excess water at & rate or rates fixed from time to time by the Board
of Trustees of the District. Payment for use of water in excess of the allotted amount shall be paid
within 30 days from notification by the District. Failure to make payment in full by the due date
will result in the total amount being levied as a tax lien in future years, and, at the District's sole
discretion, in the discontinuation of service until payment in full is received by the District.

7. UTAH STATE ENGINEER. Peitioner's use of the water hereby allotted as
replacement water shall be subject to such rules and regulations as the Utah State Engineer may
from time to time prescribe. The Petitioner shall not use the allotted water in any way. and the
District will not be obligated to deliver water to the Petitioner as herein provided, until Petitioner
first receives an approved exchange application from the Utah State Engincer. It is the
responsibility of the Petitioner to obtain such approved exchange application.

8. DELIVERY OF WATER. Delivery of the water hereby allotted by the District
shall be as directed by the Utah State Engincer or his representative at the outlet works of Pineview
Reservoir. The District shall have no obligation to provide works or facilities of any type to
conduct the water hereby allotted from its point of delivery to its ultimate place of use.

9. WATER SHORTAGE. In-the event there is a shortage of water caused by
drought, inaccuracies in distribution not resulting from negligence, hostile diversion, prior or
superior claims or other causes not within the control of the District, no liability shall arise against
the District or any of its officers, agents, or employees for any damage, direct or indirect, arising
therefrom to Petitioner and the payments to the District provided for herein shall not be abated or
reduced because of any such shortage or damage. During periods of water shortage, allocations
of drinking water for municipal and domestic use and treated and untreated water for industrial
use shall have first priority.

10. WATER CONSERVATION. The Petitioner shall, at a minimum, take the
following actions to conserve and protect water: (i) keep water use within the District’s
conservation goals (i) follow all applicable water use restrictions for landscape watering; (iii)
follow all applicable landscape ordinances.

1. FACILITIES. The Petitioner shall construct, operate and maintain, without
cost to the district, the well and appurtenant facilities necessary to secure and accurately measure
Petitioner’s water supply. The metering or other measuring device installed by Petitioner shall be
satisfactory to the Utah State Engineer. The District has no responsibility for the quality or
quantity of water that Petitioner is able to secure through the source of Petitioner's well.

12. BENEFICIAL USE. The basis, the measure and the limit of the right of the
Petitioner in the use of water shall rest perpetually in the beneficial application thereof, and the
Petitioner agrees to put the water allotted Petitioner hereby to beneficial use in accordance with
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law. The Petitioner shall have no right to hold over or accumulate water from year to year, nor to
sell or rent the water.

13. ACCOUNTING AND WATER SUPPLY RECORDS. The Petitioner shall maintain a
set of books and records, satisfactory to the District, which shall keep and furnish suitable records of water
supply and the disposition thereof. The Petitioner agrees to provide the above information and
documentation to the District upon request, and within 30 days of any such request.

14. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. The Petitioner agrees to fully comply with all
applicable federal laws, orders and regulations and the laws of the State of Utah, all as administered
by appropriate authorities, concerning the pollution of streams, reservoirs, ground water or water
courses with respect to thermal pollution or the discharge of refuse, garbage, sewage cffluent,
industrial waste, oil, mine tailings, mineral salts, or other pollutants.

15. INDEMNIFICATION. Petitioner agrees to indemnify, protect, and save and
hold the District harmless against and in respect of any and all claims, losses, liabilities. damages,
costs, deficiencies or expenses (including atiomey's fees) resulting from any claim for any rights
under the Contract or from the non-fulfillment of any covenant or agreement on the part of
Petitioner under or relating to this instrument, and any and all actions, suits. proceedings, demands,
assessments, judgments, costs, legal and accounting fees and other expenses incident to any of the
foregoing.

16. NUMBER AND JOINT LIABILITY. In this instrument, the singular number
includes the plural and the plural number includes the singular. If this instrument is exccuted by
more than one person, firm, partnership or corporation, the obligations of cach such person, firm,
partnership or corporation hereunder shall be joint and several.

17. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES. Nothing herein shall be interpreted or
construed to confer any right or remedy upon, or any duty. standard of care, liability or inference
of liability to or with reference to, any person other than the District and the Petitioner and their
respective successors and permitted assigns.

18. GOVERNING LAW: JURISDICTION. This instrument shall be governed by
and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Utah without giving effect to
any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Utah or any other
jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the Statc of
Utah.Petitioner submits to the jurisdiction of the Second Judicial District Court of the State of
Utah in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this instrument and agrees that all
claims in respect of the action or proceeding may be heard and determined in any such cotut.
Peitioner waives any defense of inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any action or
proceeding 50 brought and waives any bond, surety, or other security that might be required of the
District with respect thercto.

19, INTERPRETATION. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or
interpretation arises, no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any
party by virtue of the authorship of any of the provisions of this instrument. The paragraph
headings contained herein are for purposes of reference only and shall not limit, expand, or
otherwise affect the interpretation of any provision hereof. Whenever the context requires, the
singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular, the whole shall include any
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part thereof, any gender shall include the masculine, feminine and neuter gender, and the term
"person” shall include any individual, firm, partnership (general or limited), joint venture,
corporation, limited liability company, trust, association. or other entity or association or any
combination thereof. If any provision of this instrument or the application thereof to any person
or circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this instrument
and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected
thereby and shall be enforced to the extent permitted by applicable law.

20. WAIVER. No failure or delay in exercising any right, power or privilege under
this instrument, whether intentional or not, shall operate or be construed as a waiver thercof, nor
shall any single o partial exercise of a right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or
further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege hereunder.

21. SUCCESSION AND ASSIGNMENT. The Contract shall be binding upon and
inure to the benefit of the parties named herein and their respective successors and permitted
assigns. Petitioner may not assign the Contract or any of its rights, interests, or obligations
thereunder without the prior written approval of the District.

22. FURTHER ACTS. The parties hereby agree for themselves, and for their
successors and assigns, to execute any instruments and to perform any act which may be necessary
or proper to carry out the purposes of the Contract.

23, INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals set forth in this instrument
are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hercof.

24.INTEGRATION. This instrument sets forth the entire understanding of the
parties with respect to the subject matter hercof, and all prior negotiations, correspondence,
proposals, discussions, understandings, representations, inducements and agreements, whether
oral or written and whether made by a party hereto or by any one acting on behalf of a party, shall
be deemed to be merged in and superseded by this instrument and shall be of no further force or
effect. There are no representations, warranties, or agreements, whether express or implicd, or
oral or written, with respect o the subject matter hereof, except as sct forth herein, and no party
has relied upon any representation, promise, assurance, covenant, omission or agreement not
included in the terms hereof in making the decision to enter into this instrument. This instrument
may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous o subsequent oral agreements
among or between the parties.

25. AMENDMENTS. This instrument may not be modified, amended or changed
by any oral agreement, either express or implied. No amendment, modification or change in this
instrument shall be valid or binding unless reduced to writing and signed by both the District and
the Petitioner. The provisions of this and the immediately preceding sentence themselves may not
be amended or modified, either orally or by conduct, either express or implied, and it is the declared
intention of the parties that no provisions of this instrument, including said two sentences, shall be
modifiable in any way or manner whatsoever other than through a written document signed by
both the District and the Petitioner.

26. EXPENSES OF ENFORCEMENT. In any proceeding to enforce, interpret,
rescind or terminate this instrument or in pursuing any remedy provided hereunder or by applicable
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law, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all costs and expenses.
including a reasonable attomey's fee, whether such proceeding or remedy is pursued by filing suit
or otherwise. and regardless of whether such costs, fees and/or expenses are incurred in connection
with any bankruptey proceeding. For purposes of hereof, the term “prevailing party” shall include,
without limitation, a party who agrees to dismiss an action or proceeding upon the other’s payment
of the sums allegedly due or performance of the covenants allegedly breached. or who obtains
substantially the relief sought. The provisions set forth in this paragraph shall survive the merger
of these provisions into any judgment.

27. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Contract shall become effective upon approval
hereof by the District, as indicated by its endorsement herein below.

28.REUSE. The reuse of water delivered pursuant to this contract shall not be
allowed without permission of the District. The waste, Sccpage, or retum flow from water
delivered pursuant o this contract shall belong to the United States or the District for the use and
benefit of the District.

29.NOTICE. Any notice herein required to be given to the Petitioner shall be
sufficiently given if sent by mail addressed to the Petitioner at the address listed below, or if sent by
electronic mail addressed to the Petitioner at the email address lsted below, if any such email address is
listed, or through public notice, and to the District office if delivered to 2837 East Highway 193,
Layton, Utah 84040,

30. AUTHORIZED EXECUTION. The individuals signing below cach represent
and warrant (i) that they are authorized to execute this instrument for and on behalf of the party
for whom they are signing; (i) that such party shall be bound in all respects hereby: and (i) that
such execution presents no conflict with any other agreement of such party.

31. CONTRACT ASSESSMENTS: This Petition is governed by the provisions of
Utah Code Section 17B-2a-1007, titled “Contract Assessments.” together with the rules and
regulations of the District’s board of trustees relating to contract assessments.
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Petitioners and Owners of Land above-described

Eden Development Group LLC
T
182 W 54508

Ogden, UT 84405
Address

curtishvdel®gmail.com
Email Address

801:540:8505
Phone Number

STATEOF A7 )
s

COUNTY OF DharrS)

Onlh:__zsrda}'nfivg[lzﬁ.m M. betoreme,__Vierky/( Sacle- anotary

74 Jedr oty pubTe e

s

public, personally appeared (g r7VS (Jua(s . proved on the basis of

e of document HEnes)

satisfactory evidence to be the persoi(s) whose name(s) (is/are) subscribed to this instrument, and

acknowledged (hefshefthey) exccuted the same.

o  KENDALL RAY SEARLE
PNk NOTARY PUBLIC # STATE o UTAH
COMMISSIONNO. 700490 TOBLIC SIGNATURE

COMM. EXP. 06-17-2022
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‘ORDER ON PETITION

DUE NOTICE having been given and hearing had, IT IS ORDERED that the

foregoing petition of Eden Development Group LLC be granted and an allotment of 25.00 acre-
feetof water is hereby made to the lands therein described, upon the terms, at the rates, and payable
in the manner as in said petition set forth.

DATED this I day of August, 2019.

WEBER BASIN WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

{Eﬁm C. Summers, President

ATTEST:

“psf20m9 »
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EXHIBIT A

Parcel # 21-037-0028 :PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 6
NORTHRANGE 2 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN. BASIS OF BEARINGIS NORTH 89D5210"
WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTERSECTION AS MONUMENTED WITH WEBER
COUNTY SURVEYOR'S BRASS CAPS(DATED 1989). BEGINNING AT A POINT THAT IS NORTH
89D52'10"WEST 158076 FEET ALONG NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION ANDSOUTH
38D1056" EAST (SOUTH 38D42 EAST) 1084.43 FEET ALONGTHE EASTERLY SIDE OF AN EXISTING
33.00 FOOT WIDE RIGHT OF WAY AND SOUTH 38DI056" EAST 72.42 FEET TO A FENCE ON THE
SOUTHSIDE OF WALLWORK PROPERTY, AND NORTH 87D2437" EAST (NORTHSSDS549" EAST) 86395
FEETTO THE FENCE CORNER, AND SOUTHOD35/09" EAST 270,37 FEET AND SOUTH 0D4022" WEST
148.70 FEETFROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID QUARTER SECTION, RUNNINGTHENCE
ALONG FENCE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, SOUTH 0D4022" WEST225 FEET, SOUTH 2D55'33" EAST
155.50 FEET AND SOUTH 0D39'39"EAST 70.64 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 87D2437" WEST 95020
FEET.THENCE NORTH 0D2§'10" WEST 451.15 FEET; THENCE NORTH 87D24’37'EAST 947.80 FEETTO

‘THE POINT OF BEGINNING v

Parcel #21037-0032: PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 6
NORTHRANGE 2 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN. BASIS OF BEARINGIS NORTH §9D52'10"
WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTERSECTION AS MONUMENTED WITH WEBER
COUNTRY SURVEYOR'S BRASSCAPS (DATED 1989). BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH BEARS
NORTHS9DS2TO" WEST 1580.76 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAIDQUARTER SECTION, SOUTH
33D10'56" EAST (SOUTH 38D42EAST)1084.43 FEET ALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF AN EXISTING 33
FOOTWIDE RIGHT OF WAY AND SOUTH 89D5004" WEST 41.89 FEET FROMTHE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID SECTION, AS MONUMENTED, ANDRUNNING THENCE NORTH 38DI10'56" WEST
49.04 FEET ALONG THEWESTERLY SIDE OF SAID RIGHT OF WAY, THENCE SOUTH OD28 10°EAST
1000.61 FEET, THENCE NORTH 87D24'37" EAST 255.20 FEET.THENCE SOUTH 0DS900" EAST 855.86
FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THESOUTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION. THENCE SOUTH
89D2935"EAST 725.20 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE SOUTHEASTCORNER OF SAID
QUARTER SECTION, THENCE NORTH 0DS5908" WEST925.06 FEET TO AND ALONG AN EXISTING
FENCE LINE, THENCE SOUTH§7D2437" WEST 950,20 FEET, THENCE NORTH 0D2§'10" WESTO30.68

FEET. MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 15.9 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

Parcel #21-037-0034: PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 6
NORTH.RANGE 2 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, BASIS OF BEARING ISNORTH 89D52T0"
WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTERSECTION AS MONUMENTED WITH WEBER
COUNTY SURVEYOR'S BRASS CAP(DATED 1989), BEGINNING AT A POINT THAT IS NORTH
89D52'10"WEST 1580.76 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTIONAND SOUTH
38DI0'S6" EAST (SOUTH 38D42' EAST) 1084.43 FEETALONG THE EASTERLY SIDE OF AN EXISTING
33.00 FOOT WIDE RIGHTOF WAY, AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 38D10'56" EAST 72.42 FEET TOTHE
FENCE ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF WALLWORK PROPERTY, THENCE NORTHS7D2437" EAST (NORTH
85D5549" EAST) 863.95 FEET TO THE FENCECORNER, THENCE ALONG FENCE DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: SOUTHOD359" EAST 270,37 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 0D4022" WEST 148.70FEET, THENCE
'SOUTH 87D2437" WEST 947.80 FEET, THENCE NORTHOD28'10" WEST 479,53 FEET, THENCE NORTH
89D50'4" EAST 41.89FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. POINT OF BEGINNING IS FROM THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAIDQUARTER SECTION, SUBJECT TO A RIGHT OF WAY: BEGINNING AT
APOINT WHICH IS SOUTH 89D19' WEST 1564.19 FEET FROM THENORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
QUARTER SECTION AND RUNNING THENCESOUTH 38D42 EAST 1130.98 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
89D19" WEST41.89 FEET, THENCE NORTH 38D42 WEST 1130.89 FEET TO THE SOUTHLINE OF COUNTY
ROAD, THENCE NORTH 89D19' EAST 41.89 FEET TOBEGINNING,
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AGREEMENT FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A
SECONDARY( IRRIGATION WATER) SYSTEM
FOR THE HOME OWNERS AND LOTS
IN PHASES ONE AND TWO OF
‘THE COVE AT RIVER RUN

The Town of Huntsville, (hereinafter referred to at Town) and the Home Owners
Association, being all the owners of ots in rn% Cove at River Run and Bally Watts
LLC, being the owner of all the Lots of Phasc ‘ove st River Run ( hercinafter refericd
10 at Lot Owners) mutually enter into this agreement this 17* day of June, 2004

'WHEREAS, the Town of Huntsville has previoysh ;gggw provide culinary water only
10 the lots which aré physically located in Phases 1 and {1 of {§Gbdivision known as “The Cove
at River Run, located in Weber County, Statc of Utah

and have placed in the CCRS restrictions on the outdoor use of culinary water for outside water
and the contracts of sale to_the lot owners in Phase 1 of the Subdivision have a provision in the
contracts that secondary wafef” g su

WHEREAS, the Town of Huntsville has adopted a policy within the Town that culinary
water will not be supplicd to any lot unless the owners are stockholdes in the Huntsville
Waterworks and hooked up to the secondary water syste and further receive secondary waer

VZEE h homeojwner in Phase L of the subdivision has received from the
Develope-ont b0t Weves Begn “exchange water from Bally Watts, LC.

WHEREAS, to relieve gressure on the culinary water system and 10 assure to all uscrs of
culinary water that culinary water will not be used for sccondary water purpose the Town and the
Lot Owners agree as hm.mﬁm{ set forth:

|

NOW THEREFORE the Town and the Lot Owners mutually agree as follows:

owner has gnd ghall receive one share of Weber Basin exchange water from

3_Bally Wits shall ca i cived from the Ut incer

to change the use_of the ingation watcr for use by the subdivision lot owners. Bally
5 shall Gile an application for *&Tﬂrﬂ@ o
appli a change of use of the Weber atr and also t
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wirves o daas tna Suassec __wioms omun_ wvs
|

4. al P il s o2t a source and storage facilty for the secondary
‘water and a0 » davery system to cach lot in Phase I of the subdivision. Bally Watts as &
he lot has the delivery system to the edgo of the lot and also

condition for the sale of cach lot that
O avenant that the ot osmer use the secondary system 10 do al outside watering

Subdivisor Tofvemg secondary water o each ot i Phase [ Each [ot owner shall pay to Bally

5. paly Waizs will lso sl deivery system to th lot owners of s L of the
Wetts s pro rata shase ofthe delvery,sorage and well costs a3 they relate to Phace |

6. Bally ‘Watts shall use it powers to ensure that all Lot owners in Phase I are connccted
10 and use foe secondary systcm to provide secondary water to the individual lots. The Town
oy read metees for al ot owmers uat th systemis conneoted and bll the ot pwners for saee
i accordance with the rates and usage established by the Toun Council The Towm may
ieconnect any ot from the culinary system i th billed charges are not paid within thiny days

after being billed.

Developer is ot pursuing vith reasonable iligencc the oblainng of the neccssasy approvals and

7. Town may refuse to conncct Phase I 0 is culinary system if inits sole opiaion the
drilling of a well or wells and the instalation of a delivery system.

R
e recording of Phase IL of the Subdivision upon demonstration by

secondary water system

8. Town will support tt
‘the Developer of due diligence in pursing the development of &

ary hookup impact fees of $3,000.00 per lot to
ed with the Weber County Recorders Office

s C. McKay, Mayor %: -

9. Bally Wany, L1.C agrees fo
“Town at the datc the Plat for Phase [l 15T
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Location
and
Background

The Bally Watts Subdivision is proposed for approsimately 85 acres of undeveloped land in the

southwestern portion of Ogden Valley. (See Location Map) \oks,
o

‘The proposed subdivision contains approximately 30 lots. (Sce Preliminary Plagy 5"

oo’

The

The proposed roads within the subdivision are to be built to Weber County standard:
proposed subdivision Il need to carry only trafl

The proposed subdivision obtains access from the cxisting road on 1800 South. Questions have
been asked regarding the traffic carrying capacity of 1800 South and other adjoining streets.
Simply put, what impact will this néw subdivision have on 1800 South and other adjoining

streets?

Traffic Generation

The amount of traffic generated by thirty homes is reasonably prediciable. In the Transportation
Technical Report (Appendix C), of the 1996 Ogden Valley General Plan, a trip generation rate of
5 ips per day per single family dwelling was used (pg. 4).

Applying this factor to the thirty proposed homes yield an average daily traffic contribution of 150
ADT to 1800 South.

Traffic Distribution

buted onto the surrounding road network according (o the selection of
ed by the locations of the trip destinations. The vast majority of trip
on. There are two primary routes

The 150 ADT will be
routes which will be af
destinations lie o the north and west of the proposed subd
from the proposed subdivision (o the north and west.

‘The simpler, probably quicker route would be to go cast along 1800 South 0 9500 East, then
proceed north (o 100 South, then west along 100 South to the center of Hunisville. The shorter,
but slower route would be along a serics of roads to the west and north of the sitc which meet up
with 500 South near 8600 East, then west along 500 South to Hunisville. (While these routes
have been described for outbound tips they clearly serve inbound trips as well.)

Given these two routes, it can be assumed that the traffic generated by the proposed subdivision
will be distributed cqually (or nearly equally) between them. This means that approximately 75
ADT can be assigned to each route!
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Peak Hour Factor

In the Transportation Technical Report (Appendix ), of the 1996 Ogden Valley General Plan, a
peak hour factor of 10% was used. Multiplying the Average Daily Traffic by 10% yields the peak
hour two way volume of traffic. Applying this factor to the 75 ADT means that 7.5 vehicles per
hour will be added to cither altemative route.

Roadway Capacity

In order (o determine the existing roadiway capacity, it was necessary to measure the pavement
width at a number of locations along both routes. Measurements were made in twenty four
different locations. Photos were also taken to document the edge conditions where cach
measurement was made. The points of measurement were selected o be characteristic of the
roadway in the general location.

Route A
100 South is generally 27 feet wide (paved surface). 9500 East is generall

South is 20 feet wide:

feet wide. 1800

Route B
500 South is generally 22 feet wide. 8600 Eastis 22 feet wide. 1800 South and the other

meandering roads are 20 feet wide.
Corresponding roadway capacity estimates:

Route A
100 South has a capacity of 1800 vph. 9500 East has a capacity of 1200 vph. 1800 South has a

capacity of 800 vph.

Route B
500 South is has a capacity of 1200 vph. 8600 East has a capacity of 1200 vph.. 1800 South and

the other meandering roads have a capacity of 800 vph.
Capacity Consumed

The impact of the proposed subdivision can be measured by the amount of existing roadway
capacity it will consume. Along 1800 South 1% of the existing capacity will be consumed. For
the other roads in the network less than 1% of the existing capacity will be consumed.

Summary
‘The traffic generated by the proposed subdivision is likely to add 7 o 8 cars (o the surrounding
road network during peak hour cach day.
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